

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17135/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 30/06/2008 in WP No. 10416/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

MYSORE RASTHE S.S.S.MALIKARA SANGA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 10305 of 2008

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18112 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Udyia Holla,Adv.Genl.

Mr. P.P.Rao,Sr.Adv.

Mr. S.R.Hegde,Adv.

Mr. A.Rohen singh,adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kr. Chawla,Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.

Mrs. Rani Chhabra,Adv.

for impleading applicant: Mr.C.S.Rajan,Sr.Adv.

Mr. K.Rajeev,Adv.

Mr. P.B.S.Rehman,Adv.

Mr. H.V.Hameed,adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.N.Salve,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Jawahar Gyupta,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.

M/s. R.N.Karanjawala,Gopal Jain,

Simran Brar, P.S.Baghel,Jai Brar,

Pragya Ohri and

Manik Karanjawala,Advs.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice to all respondents.

Dasti service is permitted.

Advocate General of Karnataka State stated that as regards new vehicles to be registered, speed governors are made compulsory and the registration would be allowed only when the speed governors are fitted. As regards old vehicles are concerned the matter, is under consideration by Union Government and the decision will be taken at the earliest. This statement is recorded.

List on 29.8.2008 along with main matter.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VEERA VERMA]
COURT MASTER